Placing and the Subscription (as shown in the shareholding table below), the Placing and the
Subscription should not trigger off any general obligations on the part of Virtue Partner, Mr.
Pong and their concert parties under the Takeovers Code. Therefore, the original condition
to completion of the Subscription relating to the grant of a waiver by the Executive Director
of the Corporate Finance Division of the SFC or any of his delegates pursuant to Note 6 on
dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code is no longer required.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING TABLE

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the completion of the Placing
and the completion of the Subscription are as follows:

Shareholder Notes

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

As at the date of this
announcement, i.e.

Shareholding
immediately after completion

of the Placing in full but
before completion of

the Subscription

Shareholding
immediately after

completion of
the Placing and

the Subscription in full
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Substantial/controlling
 shareholders
Virtue Partner Group Limited 1 936,794,000 31.99 786,794,000 26.87 936,794,000 30.43

Richfield (Holdings) Limited 2 760,000,000 25.95 760,000,000 25.95 760,000,000 24.69

Mr. Pong 1 352,176,000 12.02 352,176,000 12.02 352,176,000 11.44

Subtotal of Virtue Partner,

 Mr. Pong and parties acting

 in concert with them 2,048,970,000 69.96 1,898,970,000 64.84 2,048,970,000 66.56

Public shareholders

The Placees 0 0 150,000,000 5.12 150,000,000 4.87

Other public Shareholders 879,530,000 30.04 879,530,000 30.04 879,530,000 28.57

Total 2,928,500,000 100.00 2,928,500,000 100.00 3,078,500,000 100.00

Notes:

Note 1: Virtue Partner Group Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Pong, an executive Director.

Note 2: Richfield (Holdings) Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Au Wing Wah. Under the

Securities and Futures Ordinance, Mr. Au Wing Wah is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by

Richfield (Holdings) Limited. On 12 June 2008, Richfield (Holdings) Limited as a chargor has executed

a share charge in favour of Vastwood Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Richfield Group Holdings

Limited, as a chargee in respect of the fixed charge over these 760,000,000 Shares. Therefore, Richfield